except as set forth in this prospectus.

   AS OF DECEMBER 29, 2001
   --------------------------------------------------------------
   ADJUSTMENTS
   FOR NEW SENIOR
   SECURED CREDIT   ADJUSTMENTS
   FACILITIES AND   FOR OLD NOTES
   BRIDGE LOAN   AND RIGHTS
   ACTUAL   FACILITY(1)(2)   OFFERINGS(3)   AS ADJUSTED
   -------------   --------------   -------------   -------------
   (AMOUNTS IN MILLIONS)

Cash and short term deposits.....   L26.9   L12.8   L0.7   L40.4
   =============   =============   ==========   =============
Short term debt (including current
  maturities).....   388.5   (377.6)(4)   --   10.9
   =============   =============   ==========   =============
Long term debt (less current maturities and
  excluding unamortized issue costs)(5):
  New senior secured credit facilities.....   --   252.5   (16.0)   236.5
  Bridge loan facility.....   --   150.0   (150.0)   --
  Offering of the old notes.....   --   --   100.0   100.0
  Other loans(6).....   14.5   --   --   14.5
   -------------   -------------   ----------   -------------
Total long term debt (less current
  maturities).....   14.5   402.5   (66.0)   351.0
Shareholders' funds.....   119.0   --   71.5   190.5
   -------------   -------------   ----------   -------------
Total capitalization.....   L133.5   L402.5   L5.5   L541.5
   =============   =============   ==========   =============

------------------------------

(1) The new senior secured credit facilities consist of a $370 million
   (approximately L260 million) term loan, and an $85 million (approximately
   L60 million) revolving credit facility. These amounts have been translated
   at an exchange rate of L1:$1.4218, the rate as of February 19, 2002. For